#5504 7/19/2022 (R-2023-38 REV.)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 314239

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE ____!UL_ 2.1 2022

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO APPROVING A SIDE LETTER AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY AND THE SAN DIEGO POLICE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION TO AMEND ARTICLE 26 OF THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING RELATED TO MOTORCYCLE SQUAD UNIFORMS.

WHEREAS, by San Diego Resolution R-314185 (June 23, 2022), the San Diego City Council (Council) approved a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the City of San Diego (City) and the San Diego Police Officers Association (POA) regarding terms and conditions of employment for employees represented by POA for fiscal years 2023 and 2024; and

WHEREAS, Article 26, section C of the MOU outlines the required uniform of sworn police officers assigned to the Motorcycle Squad; and

WHEREAS, the Motorcycle Squad responds to all types of emergency calls for service as well as assisting in crowd control/motorcades and traffic control; and

WHEREAS, the current Motorcycle Squad uniform has not changed since 1910, which is currently made of polyblend material and includes equestrian boots; and

WHEREAS, the City and the POA entered into a side letter agreement (Agreement) to amend Article 26, section C of the MOU to replace the current Motorcycle Squad uniforms to Kevlar-weaved uniforms and boots, which provide better protection and greatly reduce injuries to officers from crashes; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement must be approved by a two-thirds majority vote of the Council to take effect, in accordance with Charter section 11.2; and

(R-2023-38 REV.)

WHEREAS, the Office of the City Attorney has drafted this resolution based on the

information provided by City staff, with the understanding that this information is complete, true,

and accurate; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of San Diego, that the Agreement

between the City and POA to amend Article 26, section C of the MOU related to upgrading the

Motorcycle Squad uniforms, presented to the Council and on file in the Office of the City Clerk

as Document No. RR-314239 , is approved, and takes effect upon the date of final

passage of this Resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend

an amount not to exceed \$105,876, from Police Department, 1914, General Fund, 100000, for

Motorcycle Squad Uniforms for Fiscal Year 2023, contingent upon the adoption of the Annual

Appropriation Ordinance for the applicable fiscal years and contingent upon the Chief Financial

Officer first furnishing one or more certificates certifying that funds necessary for expenditure

are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasury, for the purpose of funding Motorcycle Squad

Uniforms for POA-represented employees.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By

/s/ Miguel Merrell

Miguel Merrell

Deputy City Attorney

MM:jvg

July 8, 2022

Jul6y 19, 2022 REV.

Or.Dept: Human Resources

CC No. N/A

Doc. No.: 3024925 2

-PAGE 2 OF 3-

I certify that the foregoing Resolution was meeting of	as passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this
	ELIZABETH S. MALAND
	City Clerk
	By Connie Pattus To Deputy City Clerk
Approved: 7/21/22 (date)	TODD GLORIA Mayor
Vetoed:(date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor

Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on			UL 1 9 2022	_, by the following vote:		
Councilmembers Joe LaCava Jennifer Campbell Stephen Whitburn Monica Montgomery St Marni von Wilpert Chris Cate Raul A. Campillo Vivian Moreno Sean Elo-Rivera	Yeas Peppe D Peppe	Nays	Not Present	Recused		
Date of final passage						
AUTHENTICATED BY: (Seal)			ELIZABETH S	an Diego, California. . MALAND San Diego, California.		
		ву 🕭	nnie Vat	Teputy		
	Reso		e City Clerk, San Der R- 31423			